
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
  
DATE: Tuesday 29th November, 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
 

  
 Canon Roger Driver 

Steve Dickson 
Mrs. S. Lowe 
Councillor P. Dowd 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Parry 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Election of Chair 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 
2011  
 

  

* 4. Members' Allowance Scheme All Wards (Pages 9 - 
82) 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 

 

PRESENT: Cannon Roger Driver  (in the Chair) 
 Mr. Steve Dickson and Mrs. S. Lowe. 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Moncur, Parry and Robertson 
Ms. A. Grant, Head of Governance and Civic 
Services 
Mrs. J. McMahon, Head of Transformation 
Mr. P. Fraser, Committee Administrator 

 
 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Canon Roger Driver be appointed Chair of the Panel for this meeting. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
5. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  

 
Further to Minute No. 10 of the meeting held on 16 March 2011, the Panel 
considered the report of the Head of Governance and Civic Services that 
provided information to aid the Panel in formulating an objective review of 
the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2012/13. 
 
Attached as an appendix to the report was an extract from the Guidance 
on Regulation for Local Authority Allowances, published by the 
Government in July 2003, relating to Special Responsibility Allowances 
(SRA); and information relating to the following was circulated to the Panel 
at the meeting: 
 

• the views of Party Leaders on whether certain Cabinet Member 
portfolios should attract a higher SRA than others due to additional 
responsibilities; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

2 

• issues relating to the Mayoral Allowance; 

• the views of Members on the Members’ Allowance Scheme; 

• the Council’s systems for obtaining the best price for rail journeys; 
 
Mrs. J. McMahon, Head of Transformation, updated the Panel on the 
Council’s current budget position and prioritisation agenda.  She advised 
that the vast maj
[...]
ve on the review following which the elected Members 
left the meeting to enable the Panel Members to undertake their 
deliberations. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

3 

 
(1) the Panel wishes to explore the reduction in the number of 

Members receiving Special Responsibility Allowances from 50% to 
40%;  

 
(2) in connection with (1) above, the Head of Governance and Civic 

Services be requested to seek the views/options of the Leaders’ 
Group and Members on how this reduction could be achieved; 

 
(3) it was noted by the Panel that it was obliged to undertake a full 

review of the Members’ Allowance Scheme for implementation in 
2012/13 and that to aid them in the review, the Head of Governance 
and Civic Services be requested to provide information: 

 
 (i) on reviews being undertaken by Independent Remuneration 

Panels at other Merseyside Local Authorities to help the 
Panel focus its deliberations and set benchmarks; 

 
 (ii) in tabular form showing all Members and the Special 

Responsibility Allowances they receive; 
 
 (iii) in chart form showing Cabinet Members and their portfolio 

responsibilities; 
 
 (iv) on the attendance of Members at meetings; 
 
 (v) job descriptions for Members; and 
 
 (vi) the activities of a selected group of Members over a monthly 

period that indicates how much time each Member spends 
on their Council/representative duties; 

 
(4) a meeting of the Panel be held at 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 29 

November 2011 at Bootle Town Hall to consider the information 
referred to above and to formulate recommendations on the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2012/13; and 

 
(5) Party Group Leaders (or their representatives) be invited to the 

meeting on 29 November 2011 and to attend at 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  INDEPENDANT REMUNERATION PANEL 

DATE: 29th NOVEMBER 2011 

CONTACT  Andrea Grant, Head of Governance and Civic Services 

1.0 Background 

1.1 At its meeting on 7th September  2011, the Panel made a number of requests 

for information as follows: 

(1)      the Panel wishes to explore the reduction in the number of Members receiving 
Special Responsibility Allowances from 50% to 40%; 

 (2)      in connection with (1) above, the Head of Governance and Civic Services be 
requested to seek the views/options of the Leaders’ Group and Members on 
how this reduction could be achieved; 

 (3)      it was noted by the Panel that it was obliged to undertake a full review of the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme for implementation in 2012/13 and that to aid 
them in the review, the Head of Governance and Civic Services be requested 
to provide information: 

           (i)       on reviews being undertaken by Independent Remuneration Panels at 
other Merseyside Local Authorities to help the Panel focus its deliberations 
and set benchmarks; 

           (ii)      in tabular form showing all Members and the Special Responsibility 
Allowances they receive; 

           (iii)      in chart form showing Cabinet Members and their portfolio 
responsibilities; 

           (iv)      on the attendance of Members at meetings; 

           (v)      job descriptions for Members; and 

           (vi)      the activities of a selected group of Members over a monthly period 
that indicates how much time each Member spends on their 
Council/representative duties; 

 (4)      a meeting of the Panel be held at 10.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 29 November 2011 
at Bootle Town Hall to consider the information referred to above and to formulate 
recommendations on the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2012/13; and 

 (5)      Party Group Leaders (or their representatives) be invited to the meeting on 29 
November 2011 and to attend at 10.30 a.m. 

1.2 This report provides progress and information to the Panel on these issues. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
2.0 SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES (SRA’s) 

2.1 In relation to resolutions (1), (2), (4) and (5) above, the Party Leaders (or their 

representatives) have been invited to attend the meeting as requested. 

3.0 REVIEWS ACROSS OTHER MERSEYSIDE AUTHORITIES 

3.1 In response to resolution (3)(i), Wirral MBC has recently reviewed its Scheme 

of Allowances and the report of their Independent Remuneration Panel is attached at 

Appendix A.  None of the other Merseyside Authorities have reviewed their scheme 

yet.  A table showing allowances across Merseyside is attached at Appendix B.   

4.0 CURRENT SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES 

4.1 Appendix C shows Members currently receiving special responsibility 

allowances as requested in resolution 3 (ii). 

5.0 CABINET PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITIES 

5.1 In response to resolution (3)(iii), attached at Appendix D is a table showing 

Cabinet Portfolio responsibilities across Council functions and the corresponding 

remits of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. A large scale colour version has 

been circulated separately. 

6.0 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

6.1 Members attendance from 17th May 2011 (when Committee appointments 

were made) to date is shown at Appendix E.  This fulfils the request contained in 

resolution 3 (iv).  Members of the Panel are asked to note that absence on Council 

business (eg where there is a clash of meetings) and sickness absence is not 

identified in these statistics. 

7.0 JOB DESCRIPTIONS 

7.1 Job descriptions for Councillor posts are set out at Appendix F as requested 

in resolution 3(v). 

8.0 LGA SURVEY 

8.1 Attached at Appendix Gi is a summary of the results of the national survey of 

Councillors carried out by the LGA which indicates time spent on Council activities. 

Appendix Gii  

9.0 RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 That Members of the Panel note the information circulated. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 

29 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

Index of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Wirral MBC report of the Independent Panel on Members’ 
Allowances 
 
Appendix B - Comparison of Local Authority Allowances 
 
Appendix C - Members currently receiving SRA’s 
 
Appendix D - Cabinet Portfolio responsibilities across Council functions and 

corresponding remit of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Appendix E - Members’ attendance at meetings 
 
Appendix F - (1) Cabinet Member Person Specification 
 
 (2) Cabinet Member Role Description 
 
 (3) Leader (and Deputy Leaders) Role Description 
 
 (4) Leader and Deputy Leader Person Specification 
 
 (5) Mayor of the Council Role Description 
 
 (6) Mayor of the Council Person Specification 
 
 (7) Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair Role Description 
 
 (8) Overview and Scrutiny Committee Member Role Description 
 
 (9) Elected Member Person Specification 
 
 (10) Elected Member Role Description 
 

(11) Chair of Regulatory Committee, Area Committee and 
Standards   Committee Person Specification 

 
 (12) Chair of Regulatory Committee, Area Committee and 

Standards Committee Role Description 
 
 (13) Regulatory Committee, Area Committee and Standards 

Committee Member Person Specification 
 
 (14) Member of a Regulatory Committee, Area Committee or a 

Standards Committee Role Description 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
 (15) Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair Person Specification 
 
 (16) Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair Role Description 
 
 (17) Overview and Scrutiny Committee Member Person 

Specification 
 
 (18) Overview and Scrutiny Committee Member Role Description 
 
Appendix G - (1) National Census of Local Authority Councillors Executive 

Summary  
 
 (2) Time spent on Council activities 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



APPENDIX A 
WIRRAL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  
REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT PANEL ON MEMBERS’ 
ALLOWANCES 
 
27 September 2011 
 
Introduction 
1. The Panel last reported in December2007. No further review of the Scheme has 
been carried out since then. There is a requirement to review the Scheme of 
Members' Allowances after four years, which would be in 2012. In the light of this the 
Panel considered that only essential changes should be made prior to the full review 
taking place next year. 
 
2. However in the past two years the climate surrounding the payment of allowances 
to elected members has changed and we are now in a period of austerity. Members 
are aware of this and some have personally elected to take a 5% reduction in basic 
and special responsibility allowances (SRAs). Other members have also expressed 
their willingness to play their part so long as the Independent Panel advise the 
Council on the best way forward. 
 
3. We compared the current Scheme with other Merseyside and Cheshire Local 
Authorities and considered the findings of the National Census of Local Authority 
Councillors - 2008. In particular we noted that Councillors spend an average of 22 
hours per week on Council business and that this was consistent with surveys 
previously undertaken in both 2004 and 2006. The Panel has also taken into account 
the requirements of Government Regulations on Members' Allowances. 
 
4. The Independent Panel comprised: Don Latham, Private Local Government 
Consultant (Chairman) Dr. Nunzia Bertali, Italian Consul, Pauline Brown, Eclipse 
Executive Ltd, Ray Allan, non-practising solicitor – formerly 174 Law Solicitors. 
 
5. Surjit Tour, Head of Legal and Member Services and Shirley Hudspeth, 
Democratic Services Manager, supported the Panel throughout the review. We 
would like to record our thanks to them together with the Leader of the Council - 
Councillor Steve Foulkes, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group - Councillor Tom 
Harney, and Leader of the Conservative Group - Councillor Jeff Green, who offered 
personal evidence in response to our questions. Written representations were also 
received from Councillors Adrian Jones and Patricia Williams. 
 
Summary of recommendations 
 
6. The Panel’s recommendations are as follow
[...]
of Conduct, the 
Member/Officer Protocol and the highest standards of behaviour 
in public office 

 

• Personal and role development 

 

• To participate in opportunities for development provided for 
Members by the Authority 

 

3. Values 

 

• To be committed to the Council's vision and strategic aims and 
objectives and the following principles of public office: 

 

• Selflessness 

• Honesty and Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openness 

• Personal Judgement 

• Respect for others 

• Duty to uphold the law 

• Stewardship 

• Leadership 

Agenda Item 4

Page 50



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\6\AI00019670\$wawts55d.doc 

APPENDIX F (11) 
 

 

 
 

Chair of Regulatory Committee, Area Committee or Standards Committee  
Person Specification 

 
To fulfil his or her role as set out in the role description, an effective 
committee chair requires: 
 
§ Providing leadership and direction 
 
§ Ability to conduct meetings to ensure that applicants feel that they have been dealt 

with fairly and fully even if their application is refused 
§ Understanding of the Council’s role and  ability to ensuring that stake holders are 

aware of that role 
§ Communication skills 
§ Knowledge of local issues 
§ Ability to manage the work of the committee 
§ Ability to support and develop necessary skills in fellow members of the committee 
 
§  Promoting the role of the regulatory committee and quasi-judicial 

decision making 
 
§ Understanding and appreciation of the regulatory framework 
§ Ability to inspire and enthuse committee members for the work of the committee 
§ Integrity and the ability to set aside own views and act impartially 
§ Knowledge and understanding of the relevant code(s) of conduct and protocols and 

the ability to champion them 
 
§  Promoting the role of the Area/Standards Committee 
 
§ Good knowledge of local issues 
§ An understanding of the importance of consultation and local views 
§ Knowledge and understand of the Eth

Minutes of the meeting


 

4 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 29TH NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: Canon Roger Driver (in the Chair) 
Mrs. S. Lowe  

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors P. Dowd and Robertson 
Ms. A. Grant, Head of Governance and Civic 
Services 
Mr. M. Morris, Senior Committee Administrator 

 
 
6. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Canon Roger Driver be appointed Chair of the Panel for this meeting 
and for the remainder of the current Municipal Year. 
 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Mr. S. Dickson. 
 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
9. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2011 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
10. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME  

 
Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting held on 7 September 2011, the 
Panel considered the report of the Head of Governance and Civic Services 
that provided information to aid the Panel in formulating an objective 
review of the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2012/13. 
  
The report indicated that the previous meeting had requested various 
pieces of information to help with the review and attached as appendices 
to the report were the following documents:- 
  
Appendix A - Wirral MBC report of the Independent Panel on Members’ 
Allowances 
  
Appendix B - Comparison of Local Authority Allowances 



INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL- TUESDAY 29TH 
NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

5 

  
Appendix C - Members currently receiving SRA’s 
  
Appendix D - Cabinet Portfolio responsibilities across Council functions 

and corresponding remit of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  
Appendix E - Members’ attendance at meetings 
  
Appendix F- Role descriptions/person specifications for Cabinet Members; 

Leader (and Deputy Leaders); Mayor of the Council; 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs; Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members; Elected Members; Chair of 
Regulatory Committee, Area Committee and Standards 
Committees; and Regulatory Committee, Area Committee 
and Standards Committee Members  

  
Appendix G - National Census of Local Authority Councillors Executive 

Summary and the time spent on Council activities. 
  
In addition, the Panel considered oral representations on the matter from 
the Liberal Democrat and Labour Party Group Leaders (Councillors 
Robertson and P. Dowd). 
  
RESOLVED:  
 

 That consideration of this matter be deferred until a further meeting of the 
Panel to be held (subject to all three members being able to attend), on 
Wednesday, 21 December 2011 at Bootle Town Hall, commencing at 
10.15 a.m 
 
 


